

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Case No. 21-5195

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MATTHEW D. GREEN, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN PUBLISHERS,
INC., ENTERTAINMENT SOFTWARE ASSOCIATION, MOTION
PICTURE ASSOCIATION, INC. RECORDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA, INC., AND NEWS MEDIA ALLIANCE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. 1:16-cv-01492-EGS
Hon. Emmet G. Sullivan

ROBERT H. ROTSTEIN
ELEANOR M. LACKMAN
Mitchell Silberberg & Knupp, LLP
2049 Century Park East, 18th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 312-2000
Email: rxr@msk.com

JOHN MATTHEW DEWEESE WILLIAMS
SOFIA CASTILLO MORALES
Mitchell Silberberg & Knupp, LLP
1818 N Street, N.W., 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 355-7900
Email: mxw@msk.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings Under Review, and Related Cases	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. SECTION 1201 IS CONSISTENT WITH COPYRIGHT’S TRADITIONAL CONTOURS AND TRIGGERS NO SPECIAL SCRUTINY	8
A. Section 1201 Encourages the Creation and Dissemination of Expressive Works	9
B. In Certain Cases Involving Technological Innovation, Congress Has the Power to Define the Contours of the Fair Use Defense	16
C. Copyright Owners May Limit Access to Their Works	18
D. Congress Has Historically Created New Rights in Furtherance of Copyright’s Objectives	19
E. Section 1201’s Rulemaking Procedure Ensures that the Statute Conforms to Copyright’s Traditional Contours	21
II. SHOULD THE COURT DETERMINE THAT SECTION 1201 TRIGGERS HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY, IT SHOULD APPLY INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY	27
CONCLUSION	28
Certificate of Compliance.....	29
Certificate of Service.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>321 Studios v. Metro Goldwyn Mayer Studios, Inc.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	27
<i>Andy Warhol Found. for Visual Arts, Inc. v. Goldsmith</i> , 11 F.4th 26 (2d Cir. 2021)	23
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	2
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	23, 26
<i>Carter v. Helmsley-Spear, Inc.</i> , 71 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Disney Enters., Inc. v. VidAngel, Inc.</i> , 869 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2017)	18, 26
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	9, 28
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Doyal</i> , 286 U.S. 123 (1932).....	18
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 302 (2012).....	9
<i>Google LLC v. Oracle Am., Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1183 (2021).....	26
<i>Green v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 392 F. Supp. 3d 68 (D.D.C. 2019).....	27
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	3, 8, 18, 19
<i>Massachusetts Museum of Contemp. Art Found., Inc. v. Buchel</i> , 593 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2010).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>MDY Indus., LLC v. Blizzard Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 629 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005).....	10
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	9, 16, 17
<i>Stewart v. Abend</i> , 495 U.S. 207 (1990).....	18, 20
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975).....	8
<i>United States v. Elcom Ltd.</i> , 203 F. Supp. 2d 1111 (N.D. Cal. 2002).....	27
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Reimerdes</i> , 111 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	1, 27
<i>Universal City Studios v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Worldwide Church of God v. Philadelphia Church of God, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2000)	18

STATUTES

17 U.S.C.	
§106(2).....	20
§107.....	18, 23, 27, 28
§108.....	24, 27, 28
§110.....	24, 27, 28
§1201.....	<i>passim</i>
Act of Aug. 24, 1912, Pub. L. No. 62-303, ch. 356, sec. 5, § 5(l)–(m), 37 Stat. 488 (1912).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Act of Feb. 3, 1831, ch. 16, 4 Stat. 436	19
Act of July 8, 1870, ch. 230, 16 Stat. 198.....	19
Act of May 31, 1790, ch. 15, 1 Stat. 124	19
DMCA.....	3, 11, 15, 21, 26
Pub. L. No.	
92-140, 85 Stat. 391 (1971)	20
96-517 (1980).....	20
101-650, 701,703, 104 Stat 5128, 5133 (1990).....	20
105-304, 112 Stat. 2860 (1998)	1
Visual Artists Rights Act, 17 U.S.C. §106A (“VARA”), Pub.L. No.	
101–650 (tit. VI), 104 Stat. 5089, 5128–33 (1990).....	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Association of American Publishers, <i>Advancing Digital Platforms to Support Student Success</i>	15
Entertainment Software Association, 2021 ESSENTIAL FACTS ABOUT THE COMPUTER AND VIDEO GAME INDUSTRY (2021)	15
H.R. REP. NO. 105-551, pt. 2 (1998).....	16
<i>Library of Congress U.S. Copyright Office</i>	
<i>DMCA Section 1201(a)(1) Hearing</i>	12
<i>Public Roundtable on Section 1201</i> (May 19, 2016).....	14
<i>Public Roundtable on Section 1201</i> (May 25, 2016).....	15
<i>Section 1201 Roundtable</i> (Apr. 12, 2018)	13
<i>Section 1201 Rulemaking Hearing before the Copyright Office Panel</i> (May 17, 2012)	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Recording Industry Association of America, 2021 YEAR-END MUSIC INDUSTRY REVENUE REPORT RIAA.....	15
ROBERT STONER AND JÉSSICA DUTRA OF ECONOMISTS INCORPORATED, PREPARED FOR THE INTERNATIONAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ALLIANCE (IIPA), COPYRIGHT INDUSTRIES IN THE U.S. ECONOMY: THE 2020 REPORT (2020)	5
S. REP. NO. 105-190 (1998)	10
<i>Section 1201 Rulemaking: Eighth Triennial Proceeding to Determine Exemptions to the Prohibition on Circumvention</i> (October 2021).....	21, 22
STAFF OF THE H. COMM. ON THE JUDICIARY, 105TH CONG., SECTION- BY-SECTION ANALYSIS OF H.R. 2281 AS PASSED BY THE U.S. H. OF REP. ON AUGUST 4, 1998 (Comm. Print 1998)	11
U.S. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, IMPACTS OF DIGITAL PIRACY ON THE U.S. ECONOMY (June 2019)	5
U.S. Constitution, First Amendment	passim
<i>U.S. Copyright Office, Library of Congress, Section 1201 of Title 17: A Report of the Register of Copyrights</i> (June 2017).....	14
U.S. COPYRIGHT OFFICE, SECTION 1201 RULEMAKING: SIXTH TRIENNIAL PROCEEDING TO DETERMINE EXEMPTIONS TO THE PROHIBITION ON CIRCUMVENTION: RECOMMENDATION OF THE REGISTER OF COPYRIGHTS (Oct. 2015).	18
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Public voice and principal salesperson for notorious videogame piracy group sentenced to 3+ years in prison for conspiracy</i> , Feb. 10, 2022	4
<i>WIPO Copyright Treaties Implementation Act and Online Copyright Liability Limitation Act: Hearing on H.R. 2281 and H.R. 2280 before the Subcomm. on Courts and Intellectual Property of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (Sept. 16 and 17, 1997)</i>	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>WIPO Copyright Treaty and the WIPO Performances and Phonograms Treaty, Apr. 12, 1997, S. Treaty Doc. No. 105-17 (1997)</i>	10
<i>Chapter 12 of Title 17, Hearing before the Subcomm. on Courts, Intellectual Property and the Internet of the H. Comm. On the Judiciary, 113th Cong., 2d Sess. (Sept. 17, 2014)</i>	13, 14
